2014 1.1170 -224.2160023 -224.2160023

2015 2.2339 -152.0186573 803.2242493

2016 3.3509 49.91268766 140.2428151

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

-300
-250
-200
-150
-100

-50
0

50
100
150
200
250
300
350
400
450
500
550
600
650
700
750
800
850
900

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
8

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
4

2
0

2
6

2
0

2
8

2
0

3
0

2
0

3
2

2
0

3
4

2
0

3
6

2
0

3
8

2
0

4
0

2
0

4
2

2
0

4
4

2
0

4
6

2
0

4
8

2
0

5
0

2
0

5
2

N
p/

N
, %

Er
ro

r
o

n
 N

, %

Time, years

Effect of Bo

HO_Bo(+2%) MBE_Bo(+2%) HO_Bo(-2%) MBE_Bo(-2%) Np/N,%

43

Table 5.4 : Error introduced Boi value.

Boi effect of +2% systematic error on N value shows hypersensitivity when recovery

factor is low (Figure 5.7). Table 5.5 gives these hypersensitivity values.

Table 5.5 : Hypersensitivity values of +2% of Boi errors on N.

Figure 5.7 : Effect of Boi (Hypersensitivity).

In Figure 5.8, the magnified plot the errors on N versus time under the effect of +2 %

of Boi can be seen if the hypersensitivity effects are excluded. It is important to note

Date P,psi Bo, rb/STB
Boi, rb/STB (-2% error

introduced)

2013 Pi=3017.54 Boi=1.40153 1.37350

2014 2966 1.39897

2015 2926 1.39352

2016 2888 1.38827

2017 2851 1.38314

2018 2816 1.37818

2019 2781 1.37343

2020 2748 1.36883

Date Np/N,%
HO results of +2% Boi

effect

MBE results of +2%

Boi effect

2014 1.1170 -228.5180691 -228.5180691

2015 2.2339 -147.7182284 761.9894295

2016 3.3509 54.8315723 141.2887103

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

-300

-200

-100

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
8

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
4

2
0

2
6

2
0

2
8

2
0

3
0

2
0

3
2

2
0

3
4

2
0

3
6

2
0

3
8

2
0

4
0

2
0

4
2

2
0

4
4

2
0

4
6

2
0

4
8

2
0

5
0

2
0

5
2

N
p
/N

,%

E
rr

o
r

o
n

 N
,

%

Time, years

Effect of Boi

HO_Boi(+2%) MBE_Boi(+2%) HO_Boi(-2%) MBE_Boi(-2%) Np/N,%

44

that N value resulted from Havlena-odeh calculations under the influence of +2 % of

Boi error is 77% higher than the reference value in the year 2017 when the recovery